Table 2. Population means of the three life-history traits (reproductive investment, growth

capacity, and size at maturation) at evolutionary equilibrium in the absence of angling

pressures in pike (Esox lucius). The default parameter values (Table 1) are used. The den-

sities and age at first spawning are also shown.

 g
maxh (cm) p50L (cm)

At equilibrium

fish density

(ha
-1

)

biomass density

(kg ha
-1

)

age at first

spawning (yr)

EP-1 0.433 30.0 <12* 12.0 7.8 2 (100 %)

EP-2 0.471 27.1 39.4 13.4 9.0

3 (42 %),

4 (57 %)

* Individuals with
p50L  of less than 12 cm are phenotypically equivalent because they ma-

ture (i.e., start investing to reproduction) at the age of 1 year with a probability of 100 %.

 41

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis in terms of percent changes in selection differentials on the

three life-history traits when the default value of each parameter is altered by ± 10%.

Changes in response variables 10 % (i.e., sensitive or elastic changes) are highlighted

in bold. We chose an intermediate angling intensity ( F  = 0.67) with no harvest regulation.

Parameters
Reproductive

investment g

Growth capacity

maxh

Size at maturation

p50L

 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

  0.2  -0.3  -4.7  8.4  1.1  -0.3

  -17.5  10.2  99.1  52.3  39.7  13.4

  0.1  -0.1  -2.6  3.5  0.4  -0.2

  0.0  0.0  0.2  -0.2  0.0  0.0

1t  0.0  -0.1  13.3  -8.7  4.4  -3.8

  -0.2  0.2  5.6  -4.1  -0.3  0.8

Ew  -0.2  0.2  5.6  -4.1  -0.3  0.8

  0.2  -0.2  -3.8  6.3  0.7  -0.3

  0.0  0.0  0.2  -0.2  0.0  0.0

  -2.4  1.7  90.2  28.1  5.5  30.5

  -0.2  0.2  5.6  -4.2  -0.3  0.9

  0.6  -0.7  -5.9  29.1  5.2  0.9

1/2B  0.1  -0.1  -1.4  1.7  0.2  -0.1

  -0.2  0.2  2.4  -3.0  1.4  -2.0

  -5.0  4.8  22.5  -8.1  -9.6  16.9

  -0.5  0.9  54.1  12.6  -0.8  4.6

  0.1  -0.1  -3.3  5.2  0.3  -0.3

  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

 42

Figure captions

Fig. 1. a) Probability of maturation in relation to size (
p50L  = 41.52, up  = 0.75, lp  = 0.25,

and   = 0.2). b) Examples of fish growth trajectories when annual reproductive in-

vestment g  = 0.4709 (the default value, filled circles) and g  = 0.6 (open circles) in

unexploited (continuous lines) and exploited populations (dotted lines). c) Default

trade-off relationship between growth capacity ( maxh ) and annual survival probabili-

ty (1- maxh ). d) Vulnerability to angling in relation to fish size. In addition to the de-

fault vulnerability curve (continuous line), an alternative trophy vulnerability curve

used in robustness analysis is shown (dashed line).

Fig. 2. a) Standardized selection differentials ( stdS ) on annual reproductive investment